
 

1 

 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF KENTUCKY 

 

In the Matter of:   

    Electronic Application of Water Service  ) 

Corporation of Kentucky for a General   )  Case No. 2018-00208 

Adjustment in Existing Rates    ) 

 

 

 

PETITION FOR REHEARING OF  

WATER SERVICE CORPORATION OF KENTUCKY 

 

 

 Pursuant to KRS 278.400, Water Service Corporation of Kentucky (“WSCK”), by 

counsel, petitions the Public Service Commission of Kentucky (“Commission”) for rehearing of 

its February 11, 2019, Order.  WSCK respectfully requests that the Commission modify its order 

on the following issues: (1) adjust CIAC amortization expense so that the CIAC amortization 

rates match the depreciation rates authorized by the Commission; (2) approve WSCK‟s requested 

tariff changes; (3) authorize WSCK to reconcile the actual TCJA refund to the ordered TCJA 

refund if the difference exceeds a 5-percent variance; (4) correct a clerical error to show that the 

test year ended December 31, 2017; (5) authorize WSCK to recover rate case expense for this 

Petition; and (6) include CIAC amortization expense as a component of taxable income, which 

adjust income tax expense, as the Commission has consistently done.  In support of this Petition, 

WSCK states the following: 

 



 

2 

 

I. CIAC amortization rates should match the depreciation rates authorized by 

the Commission. 

Contributions-in-Aid of Construction (“CIAC”) are payments made by customers 

generally to fund plant additions for new or expanded service.  The Commission generally does 

not allow depreciation expense to be included in rates on investor-owned utility plant funded by 

CIAC, finding that it would result in a double recovery of plant investment from contributors.  In 

order to exclude depreciation expense on utility plant funded by CIAC, regulatory accounting 

requires the inclusion of CIAC amortization as an offset to depreciation expense. Therefore, by 

including both the depreciation and CIAC amortization from utility plant funded by CIAC, the 

depreciation expense is eliminated. When CIAC amortization expense and the corresponding 

depreciation expense is included for ratemaking purposes, regulatory accounting requires that the 

CIAC and utility plant in service be amortized or depreciated over the same time period.  This 

ensures that CIAC and the utility plant are synchronized. This is consistent with the Uniform 

System of Accounts accepted by this Commission.
1
 

In the current case, the Commission determined that WSCK should adjust its current 

depreciation rates to be based on the average life range for each asset group found appropriate in 

the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners Study of Depreciation Practices 

for Small Water Utilities (“NARUC Study”).  By changing the depreciation rates for WSCK‟s 

assets, the amortization period for WSCK‟s CIAC should have received a commensurate change.  

It does not appear that the Commission made that change.  

In Appendix B of the Commission‟s Order, the Commission does not amend WSCK‟s 

pro forma amount of ($14,627) for Amortization of CIAC.
2
  This amount, however, was 

                                                 
1
 See National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners, “Uniform System of Accounts for Class A/B 

Accounts” (1996), as modified by the Kentucky Public Service Commission (2002) at 11, 31, 42. 
2
 See also WSCK Application, Schedule B, line 42. 



 

3 

 

calculated based on the depreciation rates that were rejected by the Commission.  Workpaper [f] 

in the WSCK‟s Application shows that calculation, and it was not changed by the Commission‟s 

order. 

When the Commission ordered WSCK to amend its depreciation rates to be consistent 

with the NARUC Study, the CIAC amortization rates and corresponding CIAC dollar amount 

should have been adjusted.  The CIAC-Meters account should be amortized with a rate of 2.25% 

based on the Commission-approved depreciation rate for meters; the CIAC-Other Tangible Plant 

account should be amortized with a rate of 2.86% based on the Commission approved 

depreciation rate for other tangible plant; and the CIAC-Water-Tap account should be amortized 

with a rate of 2.50% based on the Commission approved depreciation rate for service lines.
3
  The 

Commission‟s ordered calculation and the corrected calculation based on the Commission‟s 

decision on depreciation are as follows:
4
 

 
    

This is consistent with the Commission‟s prior practice in WSCK rate cases.  For 

example, in 2011, the Commission approved
5
 WSCK‟s adjustment to reflect that CIAC would be 

amortized consistent with the utility‟s practice (at the time) of a 2-percent composite 

                                                 
3
 The PSC-approved depreciation rates can be found in WSCK‟s Response to PSC Staff‟s Second Request, Item 

24(d). 
4
 Contemporaneous to the filing of this Petition, WSCK is filing an Excel workbook containing this calculation and 

other workpapers related to this Petition.  This workbook is marked as Exhibit 1. 
5
 Water Service Corp. of Kentucky, Case No. 2010-00476 at 14 (Ky. PSC Nov. 23, 2011). 



 

4 

 

depreciation rate.
6
  Similarly, in 2014, the Commission increased the CIAC amortization to 

reflect customer advances.
7
   

Ultimately, by matching the CIAC amortization rates with the depreciation rates 

authorized by the Commission, the CIAC amortization expense should be a credit balance of 

($9,599).  WSCK respectfully requests that the Commission make the necessary adjustment to 

WSCK‟s revenue requirement and rates to correct amortization expense. 

II. The Commission should explicitly approve WSCK’s proposed amendments 

to its tariff. 

In its application, WSCK proposed several changes to the provisions of its tariff.  The 

Commission did not address these items in its final order.  These items were discussed in 

WSCK‟s post-hearing brief, beginning on page 15.  The Office of Attorney General did not 

present any argument in opposition of WSCK‟s proposed tariff changes in its post-hearing brief. 

On Sheet 13, WSCK proposes to add two new provisions that authorize WSCK to 

recover the costs associated with re-locating or raising WSCK‟s portion of the service line.  

These two additional provisions are designed to allow the utility to recoup expenses from the 

cost-causer, as opposed to socializing costs to the customer base. 

WSCK proposes to clarify a provision on Sheet 19 to reflect the intent of the provision.    

The intent of Rule 14(c) was undoubtedly to provide notice that the Company was authorized to 

pursue lawful remedies, such as collection actions, in order to recover amounts owed by 

customers regardless of whether the Company disconnected service.  WSCK is inserting the 

word “not” to reflect the intent of the provision. 

On Sheet 34, WSCK is proposing a provision that allows the Company to require an 

encasement pipe on a customer‟s service line.  An encasement pipe would typically be required 

                                                 
6
 See Testimony of Brian Shrake, Case No. 2010-00475 at 6 (filed Jan. 24, 2011). 

7
 Water Service Corp. of Kentucky, Case No. 2013-00237 at 22 (July 24, 2014).   



 

5 

 

when a customer‟s line is under vehicle traffic and causes additional external stress and or 

pressure on the pipe.
8
  An encasement pipe is designed protect against unnecessary damage and 

costs to the utility.   

WSCK also seeks to add a provision on Sheet 37 in its tariff that authorizes the utility to 

recover all costs associated with having to repair and replace meters and fixtures when a 

customer tampers with the meter.  This is another provision that is designed to place 

responsibility for expenses on the cost-causer of those expenses. 

WSCK respectfully requests that the Commission explicitly approve these changes to the 

four sheets in its tariff. 

III. The Commission should authorize WSCK to reconcile the amount of the 

TCJA refund if it exceeds a 5-percent variance. 

The Commission determined that WSCK should refund $54,199 to customers, in order to 

account for the impact of the Tax Cut and Jobs Act on WSCK.
9
  It calculated, and accordingly 

ordered, a surcredit of $0.13 per 1,000 gallons to be refunded to customers for a twelve-month 

billing period.
10

  WSCK is not requesting reconsideration of the total amount to be refunded to 

customers, but rather, is merely requesting a true-up if certain circumstances are met.   

 Specifically, WSCK requests the opportunity to reconcile the refund amount of $54,199 

at the end of the refund period (February 11, 2020) if the amount refunded to customers is above 

or below a 5-percent variance from the $54,199 amount.  If the amount of the refund is less than 

$51,489 or if the amount of the refund was greater than $56,909, WSCK will true-up the amount 

                                                 
8
 See WSCK Response to Staff‟s Second Request for Information, Item 22. 

9
 Order at 15. 

10
 In footnote 40 of the Order, the Commission erroneously identified the number of gallons during the test-year as 

407,717,112.   The calculation of $0.13 does not change using the correct number of 408,717,112 gallons, as 

identified in the body of the Order. 



 

6 

 

of the refund in one billing cycle.  If one of these circumstances existed, WSCK would provide 

documentation to the Commission to verify the amount of the true-up and refund. 

 WSCK believes this is consistent with the Commission‟s intent.  First and foremost, the 

true-up mechanism is designed to protect both the customers and the utility from under- or over-

recovery of revenue.  Second, there is support for this in Commission decisions.  In the present 

case, the Commission stated that it would “follow the same methodology in terms of rate design 

as it did in Case Nos. 2018-00040 and 2018-00041.”
11

  In 2018-00041, the Commission 

approved Columbia Gas‟s request to reconcile and true-up the amounts related to the utility‟s 

refund of federal income tax liability.
12

  WSCK is seeking a similar opportunity.  WSCK 

respectfully requests that the Commission allow a reconciliation of the TCJA refund amount of 

$54,199 at the end of the refund period if the actual amount refunded to customers is above or 

below a 5-percent variance from $54,199. 

IV. The Order should be corrected to reflect the test year ending December 31, 

2017. 

In enumerated paragraph number 1 of page 15 of the Order, it states that the “12-month 

period ending June 30, 2017, should be used as the test year to determine the reasonableness of 

Water Service Corporation of Kentucky's current and proposed rates. Other statements in the 

Order accurately reflect the proposed rates and relevant data submitted in the case related to a 

historic-test year ending on December 31, 2017.  The Commission should correct this clerical 

error. 

 

                                                 
11

 Id. 
12

 See Columbia Gas Co., Case No. 2018-00041 at 6 (Ky. PSC Oct. 25, 2018).   



 

7 

 

V. The Commission should allow WSCK to recover rate case expense for this 

Petition for Rehearing. 

The Commission has acknowledged that “[i]t is a well-settled principle of utility law that 

rate case expenses „must be included among the costs of operation in the computation of a fair 

return.”
13

  Likewise, it has stated that a utility is entitled “to recover all prudent and reasonable 

rate case costs.”
14

 

The present circumstances demonstrate that WSCK is incurring prudent and reasonable 

rate-case expense in this Petition for Rehearing. The vast majority of issues that are raised—

CIAC amortization rates to match depreciation rates, CIAC amortization to be included in 

income tax calculations, omission of tariff amendment approvals, and erroneous statements of 

the test-year period—appear to be mere oversights on behalf of the Commission.  Accordingly, 

WSCK‟s expenses associated with this Petition are prudent and reasonable. 

WSCK has incurred $4,196 in expenses related to this Petition,
15

 as evidenced in the legal 

invoice submitted in Exhibit 2.  WSCK has not included costs incurred for review of the final 

order or issues related to customer notice of Ambleside subdivision because these costs are not 

directly associated with this Petition.  Amortized over the Commission-ordered 3-year period, 

this would increase operating expense by $1,398.67. 

 

 

 

                                                 
13

 Kentucky-American Water Co., Case No. 2010-00036 (Ky. PSC. Dec. 14, 2010)(quoting  Ohio Gas Co. v. Pub. 

Utils. Comm’n of Ohio, 294 U.S. 63, 73 (1935). 
14

 Kentucky-American Water Co., Case No. 97-034 at 23 (Ky. PSC. Sept. 30, 1997). 
15

 WSCK believes the Commission can grant the Petition for Rehearing and grant the relief requested without 

additional evidence or argument.  To the extent the Commission establishes additional proceedings to determine the 

reasonableness of WSCK‟s position contained herein, WSCK respectfully requests the opportunity to amend this 

amount. 



 

8 

 

VI. Amortization of CIAC and the rate case expense associated with this Petition 

should be included within the taxation calculation. 

On page 17 of the Order, the Commission calculated the pro-forma income-tax expense.  

The Commission, however, omitted CIAC amortization expense in the calculation of income-tax 

expense.  CIAC amortization expense has consistently been included in the Commission‟s 

calculation of WSCK‟s income-tax expense in past rate cases.
16

  As discussed in the section 

above, the appropriate CIAC amortization expense that should have been included in the 

calculation of income-tax expense was $9,599.  Similarly, the addition of rate case expense 

associated with this Petition for Rehearing of $1,398.67 should be included within the General 

Expense category.  The addition of the appropriate CIAC amortization expense and rate case 

expense changes the pro-forma income-tax expense from ($27,457) to ($25,412), as shown 

below: 

 

 

 

 

THIS PORTION OF THE PAGE LEFT BLANK 

                                                 
16

 See Water Service Corp. of Kentucky, Case No. 2013-00237 at Table II, page 26; Water Service Corp. of 

Kentucky, Case No. 2010-00476 at Table I, page 16; Water Service Corp. of Kentucky, Case No. 2008-00563 at 

Table III, page 19 (Ky. PSC Nov. 9, 2009).  For ease of reference, these tables are attached collectively as Exhibit 3. 



 

9 

 

 

 

As calculated above, this change results in an adjustment of $2,405 in income-tax expense, and 

WSCK respectfully requests that the Commission make appropriate adjustments to WSCK‟s 

revenue requirement and rates to correct income tax expense. 

VII. Proposed Revenue Requirement and Rates 

Based on the information above, WSCK respectfully requests the Commission grant its 

Petition for Rehearing and authorize a revenue requirement of $548,010.  This calculation is 

shown in the table below. 

 



 

10 

 

 
 

For simplicity, WSCK proposes the difference in revenue of $12,683 between this 

amount and the amount previously authorized by Commission order on February 11, 2019, be 

applied to the volumetric rate only.  This would increase the volumetric rates by three cents to 

the following: 

Tier 1 - First 100,000 gallons   $5.08 

Tier 2 - Over 100,000 gallons   $3.48 

 

WHEREFORE, on the basis of the foregoing, WSCK respectfully petitions the 

Commission to issue an Order granting rehearing and awarding the relief requested herein. 

 



 

11 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
     ____________________________________________ 

M. TODD OSTERLOH 
JAMES W. GARDNER 
STURGILL, TURNER, BARKER & MOLONEY, PLLC 
333 W. Vine Street, Suite 1500 
Lexington, Kentucky 40507 
Telephone No.:  (859) 255-8581 
Fax No. (859) 231-0851 
tosterloh@sturgillturner.com 
jgardner@sturgillturner.com 
 
ATTORNEYS FOR WATER SERVICE CORPORATION 

OF KENTUCKY 

 

  



 

12 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT 1 

EXCEL WORKPAPER 



Note: Copy of E-mail only statement.

Statement Date:

Statement No:

Account No:

STATEMENT OF SERVICES
 Employer I.D. No. 61-0576615

 

02/25/2019

117858

64592.0008

WSCK Rate Case 2018 - 2018064.2906

Utilities, Inc.
2335 Sanders Rd
Northbrook, IL   60062

Laura Granier, Vice President & General Counsel

M

2018064.2906
 
 

Hours
02/11/2019 MTO Review final order from the PSC; draft summary of order to

send to client; 1.00

MTO Review additional PSC decisions on potential Petition for
Rehearing. 0.50

02/13/2019 MTO Communicate with attorney JWG to discuss strategy for
petition for rehearing 0.20

JWG Communicate (in firm) with T.Osterloh regarding order and
issues for rehearing. 0.20

02/14/2019 MTO Draft/revise - draft communications with client regarding
notice requirements for Ambleside subdivision surcharge 0.80

02/15/2019 MTO Communicate (with client) - phone call with Steve Lubertozzi
and Rob Guttormsen regarding petition for appeal topics 0.80

MTO Draft/revise - begin drafting brief for Petition for Rehearing. 3.80

02/16/2019 MTO Draft/revise - continue drafting and researching issues on
petition for rehearing on CIAC. 1.60

02/18/2019 MTO Communicate (with client) with Steve Lubertozzi regarding
Petition for Rehearing 0.20

MTO Communicate (with client) - phone call with Rob Guttormsen
regarding Petition for Rehearing 0.20

02/19/2019 MTO Review affidavit to be filed in support of PSC Order verifying
that notice was issued to Ambleside customers; communicate
with Guttormsen regarding Ambleside notice and revised
tariffs. 0.50

02/20/2019 MTO Draft/revise - continue drafting petition for rehearing on CIAC,
TCJA, and tariff provisions; communicate with R. Guttormsen
regarding same. 4.50

mmyers
Typewritten Text
Exhibit 2



Note: Copy of E-mail only statement.

Page. 2
Utilities, Inc. 02/25/2019

Account No. 64592-0008M
Invoice No.  117858

WSCK Rate Case 2018 - 2018064.2906
2018064.2906

 
 

Hours

02/21/2019 MTO Draft/revise - continued work on Petition for Rehearing on
issues related to test year and rate case expense;
communicate with R. Gutormsen regarding same. 1.30

02/22/2019 MTO Draft/revise - continued drafting of Petition for Rehearing on
rates; revisions of Petition; communication with client
regarding same. 2.70

02/25/2019 JWG Review and revise Petition for Rehearing 0.80

For Current Services Rendered 19.10 4,759.50

Recapitulation
Timekeeper Title Hours Hourly Rate Total
M. Todd Osterloh Member 18.10 $245.00 $4,434.50
James W. Gardner Of Counsel 1.00 325.00 325.00

Total Current Work 4,759.50

Previous Balance $20,810.50

Balance Due $25,570.00

Past Due Amounts
Stmt Date Stmt # Billed Due
01/11/2019 117131 20,810.50 20,810.50

20,810.50

      PAYMENT DUE UPON RECEIPT 
     To ensure proper credit to your account

       Please write Account 64592.0008 on your check
 Thank you



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF WATER SERVICE 	 ) 	CASE NO. 
CORPORATION OF KENTUCKY FOR AN 	) 	2013-00237 
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 

ORDER 

On September 27, 2013,1  Water Service Corporation of Kentucky ("WSKY"), a 

Kentucky Corporation, filed its application requesting rates that will produce additional 

revenues from water sales of $228,789, or approximately 10.9 percent. WSKY later 

revised its requested increase in annual revenues from water sales to $233,411, or 

approximately 11.1 percent. By this Order, the Commission establishes rates that will 

produce additional revenues from water sales of $84,719, or an increase of 3.95 

percent. For a customer who has a 5/8- x 3/4-inch meter and uses 5,000 gallons of 

water monthly, these rates will result in an increase of $0.96 in the monthly bill for a 

customer residing in Bell County or $1.56 for a customer residing in Hickman County. 

BACKGROUND  

WSKY provides water service for compensation to 607 customers in Hickman 

County, Kentucky, and 5,900 customers in Bell County, Kentucky.2  WSKY is a wholly 

owned subsidiary of Utilities, Inc. ("UI"), an Illinois corporation that indirectly owns over 

70 water and wastewater systems in 15 states throughout the United States. Water 

1  Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8(2), WSKY gave notice on June 20, 2013, of its intent to 
file an application for a rate adjustment using the electronic filing procedures set forth in that regulation. 

2  Refer to WSKY's Response to the Initial Information Request submitted by the Attorney General 
of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention ("AG"), Item 1. 

mmyers
Typewritten Text
Exhibit 3



expenses determined reasonable herein, the Commission arrives at its pro forma 

income tax expense of $114,281 as shown in the Table II below. 

Table II: Income Tax 

Operating Revenues 

Operating Expenses: 

State Federal 
2,225,468 $ 	2,225,468 

Maintenance and General Expense 1,574,640 1,574,640 
Depreciation & Amortization 205,141 205,141 
Amortization CIAC & AIAC (9,850) (9,850) 
Taxes Other Than Income 143,579 143,579 
Income from Management Services (153,285) (153,285) 
State Income Tax 18,063 

Operating Expenses 1,760,225 1,778,288 

Taxable Income before Interest Expense 465,243 447,180 
Less: 	Interest Expense (164,188) (164,188) 

Taxable Income 301,056 282,993 
Multiplied by: 	Income Tax Rate 6% 34% 

Income Tax Expense 18,063 $ 96,218 

Summary. As shown in Table Ill below, the Commission finds that WSKY's pro 

forma net income at present rates is $188,505. 

-26- 	 Case No. 2013-00237 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF WATER SERVICE 
CORPORATION OF KENTUCKY FOR AN 
ADJUSTMENT OF RATES 

) 
) CASE NO. 2010-00476 
) 

O R D E R  

Water Service Corporation of Kentucky (“WSKY) has applied to adjust its rates 

for water service to produce additional revenues from water sales of $448,723, or 

22 percent above normalized revenues from such sales. By this Order, the Commission 

establishes rates that will produce additional annual revenues of $68,898. For a 

customer who uses 5,000 gallons of water monthly, these rates will result in an increase 

of $0.70 in his monthly bill if he resides in Bell County or $1.15 if he resides in Hickman 

County. 

BACKGROUND 

WSKY, a Kentucky corporation, owns and operates facilities that treat and 

distribute water to approximately 7,376 customers in Hickman and Bell Counties, 

Kentucky.‘ WSKY is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Utilities, Inc. (llUl’l), an Illinois 

corporation that indirectly owns over 70 water and wastewater systems in 15 states 

throughout the United States. Water Service Corporation, an Illinois corporation that is 

also a wholly-owned subsidiary of UI, provides various management, administrative, 

Annual Report of WSKY Corporafion of Kentucky to the Public Service Commission of the 
Commonwealth of Kenfucky for fhe Calendar Year Ended December 31, 2010 (“2010 Annual Reporf”) at 
5 and 30. 

1 



~~ 

Table I: Income Tax 
Revenues & 

Account Titles 
OPERATING REVENUES 

3perating Revenues 

Maintenance Expenses 
Depreciation 
General Taxes 
Exp. Reduction - Clinton Sewer 
Amortization ClAC & AIAC 

Total Operating Expenses 
State Taxable Income before Interest Exp. 
Less: Interest Expense 
State Taxable Income 
Multiplied by: State Income Rate 
Total State income Tax Exp. 
State Taxable Income 
Less: State Income Tax Exp. 
Federal Taxable Income 
Federal Tax Rate 
Total Federal Tax Exp. 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Expenses 

$ 2,101,576 

$ 1,368,284 
206,857 
146,279 

(1 02,2 16) 
+ (4,350) 
$ 1,614,854 

486,722 
178,169 

$ 308,553 
X 6% 

$ 308,553 
- 18,513 
$ 290,040 
X 35.00% 

Taxes 

$ 1831 3 

+ 101.514 
Total Income Tax $ 120,027 

Based on the accepted adjustments to operating revenues and expenses, the 

Commission finds WSKY's net operating income at present rates to be $366,695 as 

shown in Table II. 

-1 6- Case No. 2010-00476 



COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF WATER SERVICE ) 

ADJUSTMENT OF RATES ) 
CORPORATION OF KENTUCKY FOR AN ) CASE NO. 2008-00563 

O R D E R  

Water Sewice Corporation of Kentucky (“Water Service”) filed an application 

requesting approval to increase its water rates, to establish several new nonrecurring 

charges, and to make changes to certain existing nonrecurring charges. Water Service 

proposes to adjust its water rates to increase its operating revenues from $1,631,079 to 

$2,438,085, an increase of 50.08 percent increase or $807,006.’ By this Order, the 

Commission modifies the proposed tap-on fee, approves the remaining nonrecurring 

charges, and establishes water rates that will produce annual revenues of $2,104,261. 

The increase will impact a customer‘s monthly bill, using an average of 5,000 gallons, in 

Middlesboro by $5.12 (from $17.58 to $22.70) and in Clinton by $8.54 (from $29.46 to 

$38.00). 

BACKGROUND 

Water Service, a Kentucky corporation, is a utility subject to Commission 

jurisdiction.* It owns and operates facilities that treat and distribute water to 

’ Application, Exhibit 9, Calculation of Revenue Requirement (filed Mar. 5, 
2009). 

KRS 278.01 0(3)(d). 



II Table Ill: Income Taxes 
Account Titles Amount Taxes II 

Operating Revenues 
Operatinn Expenses and Interest Expense: 
Operation and Maintenance Expenses 
Depreciation & Amortization 
ClAC Amortization 
General Taxes 
Interest Expense 
Total Expenses Net of Income Taxes 

State Taxable Income 
Multiplied by the State Tax Rate6* 
State Income Tax 
Federal Taxable Income 
Multiplied by the Federal Tax Rate 

$ 1,667,169 

$ 1,436,049 
21 0,240 

77,928 
191,409 

$ 1,912,445 
$ (245,276) 

6.00% 

(3,181) 

$ (1 4,717) $ (  
$ (230,559) 

34 .OO% 

,717) 

Federal Income Tax $ (78,390) (78,3902 

Total Income Taxes $ (93,107) 

Interest Expense. To reflect interest synchronization, Water Service proposed a 

pro forma interest expense of $214,217 based on forecasted rate base and weighted 

cost of debt. The Commission has recalculated this expense to be $191,35263 based 

on the rate base and weighted cost of debt found reasonable herein. 

Based on the aforementioned adjustments to Water Service’s pro forma 

revenues and expenses, the Commission has determined Water Service’s pro forma 

net operating income at present rates to be $174,681 as shown in Table IV. 

62 The Commission’s past practice has been to use the highest tax rate 
applicable. Citing KRS 141.040(1), Water Service claimed that the applicable state tax 
was a graduated rate from 4% to 8Yo. The tax rates identified by Water Service, 
however, were for tax years 1990 through 2004. KRS 141.040(3). The tax rate for tax 
years beginning on or after January 1, 2007 ranges from 4% to 6%. KRS 141.040(6). 

63 $5,484,135 (Commission Approved Rate Base) x 3.4892% (Commission 
Approved Weighted Cost of Debt) = $191,352. 

-1 9- Case No. 2008-00563 


	01083606.PDF
	Page 1�
	Page 2�
	Page 3�
	Page 4�
	Page 5�
	Page 6�
	Page 7�
	Page 8�
	Page 9�
	Page 10�
	Page 11�
	Page 12�
	Page 13�
	Page 14�
	Page 15�
	Page 16�
	Page 17�
	Page 18�
	Page 19�
	Page 20�
	Page 21�
	Page 22�
	Page 23�
	Page 24�
	Page 25�
	Page 26�
	Page 27�
	Page 28�
	Page 29�
	Page 30�
	Page 31�
	Page 32�
	Page 33�
	Page 34�




